Subsidiary Company.
The Company holds 
95.36% in the Subsidiary 
Company.

2. Type, material terms and particulars of the 
proposed transaction(s)

Agreement  for Support 
and Operation Service

Business Agreement

3. Value of the proposed transaction(s) Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Fifteen Crores only)

Rs. 10,00,00,000 /- (Rupees 
Ten Crores only)

4. The percentage of the listed entity’s annual 
consolidated turnover, for the immediately 
preceding financial year, that is represented by 
the value of the proposed transaction (and for 
a RPT involving a subsidiary, such percentage

[...]

of profits for the year and transfer the same to 
reserves.

SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised Share Capital

During the financial year 2024-25, there was no 
change in the Authorized share capital of the 
Company. As on March 31, 2025, the Company 
has Authorized Share Capital of  ₹ 27,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Seven Crores only) divided into 
13,50,00,000 (Thirteen Lakh Fifty Thousand)  equity 
shares of  2/- (Rupees Two only) each.

Paid up Share Capital

During the year under review, the Issued, Subscribed 
and Paid up share capital of the Company is 
increased from ₹ 13,94,81,680 /- (Rupees Thirteen 
Crore Ninety-Four Lakhs Eighty One Thousand Six 
Hundred and Eighty only) divided into 6,97,40,840 
(Six Crore Ninety-Seven Lakhs Forty Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Forty) equity shares of  ₹ 2/- (Rupees 
Two only) each to ₹ 13,95,52,960 /- (Rupees Thirteen 
Crore Ninety-Five Lakhs Fifty Two Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Sixty only) divided into 6,97,76,480 (Six 
Crore Ninety-Seven Lakhs Seventy Six Thousand 
Four Hundred and Eighty) equity shares of ₹ 2/- 
(Rupees Two only) each.

The Company issued 1,92,00,000 Convertible Share 
Warrants to non-promoters during the financial 
year ended March 31, 2024. As on March 31, 2025, 
though one of the warrant holder had paid partial 
amounts, none of the other warrant holders have